Table 1: Bill of Materials
Schematic: noise r1.sch Tue Aug 22 20:23:04 2006
BOM: noise r1.bom Wed Aug 23 20:06:46 2006
Qty Reference Value Footprint Mfg PN Notes
1 C1 1uF 1206 TDK C3216X7R1H105K
1 C2 0.01uF 0805 Kemet C0805C103K5RACTU
1 C3 3300pF 0603 BC VJ0603Y332KXACW1BC
2 C4, C5 0.1uF 0805 Kemet C0805C104K5RACTU

±
 0.20]
ORDERING INFORMATION
VJ0402 Y 101 J X Q C W1BC
SIZE CODE DIELECTRIC CAPACITANCE TOLERANCE TERMINATION VOLTAGE PACKAGING TECHNOLOGY
0402
0603
0805
1206
Y = X7R two significant digits
followed by the
number of zeros:
101 = 100
102 = 1000
152 = 1500
103 = 10000
J = ± 5 %
K = ± 10 %
M = ± 20 %
X = Ni Barrier Q = 10 V
J = 16 V
X = 25 V
A = 50 V
B = 100 V
C = 7 inch
reel/paper
P = 13 inch
reel/paper
T = 7 inch
reel/blister
R = 13 inch
reel/blister
C3
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2005
August, 2005 − Rev. 6
1 Publication Order Number:
MC33078/D
MC33078, MC33079
Low Noise Dual/Quad
Operational Amplifiers
The MC33078/9 series is a family of high quality monolithic
amplifiers employing Bipolar technology with innovative high
performance concepts for quality audio and data signal processing
applications. This family incorporates the use of high frequency PNP
input transistors to produce amplifiers exhibiting low input voltage
noise with high gain bandwidth product and slew rate. The all NPN
output stage exhibits no deadband crossover distortion, large output
voltage swing, excellent phase and gain margins, low open loop high
frequency output impedance and symmetrical source and sink AC
frequency performance.
The MC33078/9 family offers both dual and quad amplifier
versions and is available in the plastic DIP and SOIC packages (P and
D suffixes).
Features
• Dual Supply Operation: �5.0 V to �18 V
• Low Voltage Noise: 4.5 nV/ Hz�
• Low Input Offset Voltage: 0.15 mV
• Low T.C. of Input Offset Voltage: 2.0 �V/°C
• Low Total Harmonic Distortion: 0.002%
• High Gain Bandwidth Product: 16 MHz
• High Slew Rate: 7.0 V/�s
• High Open Loop AC Gain: 800 @ 20 kHz
• Excellent Frequency Stability
• Large Output Voltage Swing: +14.1 V/ −14.6 V
• ESD Diodes Provided on the Inputs
• Pb−Free Packages are Available
Figure 1. Representative Schematic Diagram
(Each Amplifier)
VCC
D1
Q4
Q9
Q3 Q5

5.6 (.220) ± 0.4 (.016) 6.3 (.248) ± 0.4 (.016) 0.6 (.024) ±.35 (.014) N/A
DIMENSIONS—MILLIMETERS AND (INCHES)
CAPACITOR ORDERING INFORMATION
• C0G (NP0), X7R, X5R, Z5U and Y5V Dielectrics
• 10, 16, 25, 50, 100 and 200 Volts
• Standard End Metalization: Tin-plate over nickel
barrier
• Available Capacitance Tolerances: ±0.10 pF; ±0.25
pF; ±0.5 pF; ±1%; ±2%; ±5%; ±10%; ±20%; and
+80%-20%
• Tape and reel packaging per EIA481-1. (See page
92 for specific tape and reel information.) Bulk
Cassette packaging (0402, 0603, 0805 only) per
IEC60286-6 and EIAJ 7201.
• RoHS Compliant
FEATURES
CAPACITOR OUTLINE DRAWINGS
END METALLIZATION
C-Standard (Tin-plated nickel barrier)
FAILURE RATE LEVEL
A- Not Applicable
TEMPERATURE CHARACTERISTIC
Designated by Capacitance
Change Over Temperature Range
G – C0G (NP0) (±30 PPM/°C)
R – X7R (±15%) (-55°C + 125°C)
P– X5R (±15%) (-55°C + 85°C)
U – Z5U (+22%, -56%) (+10°C + 85°C)
V – Y5V (+22%, -82%) (-30°C + 85°C)
VOLTAGE
1 - 100V 3 - 25V
2 - 200V 4 - 16V
5 - 50V 8 - 10V
W
L
T B
S
TIN PLATE
NICKEL PLATE
CONDUCTIVE
METALLIZATION
ELECTRODES
* Part Number Example: C0805C103K5RAC (14 digits - no spaces)
* Note: Indicates EIA Preferred Case Sizes (Tightened tolerances apply for 0402, 0603, and 0805 packaged in bulk cassette, see page 96.)
† For extended value 1210 case size – solder reflow only.
or
Solder
Reflow
METRIC
SIZE CODE
(Ref only)
1005
1608
2012
3216
3225
4532
4564
5650
5664
EIA
SIZE CODE
0402*
0603*